project. However, due to site access restrictions and some unforeseen soil conditions, as well as
groundwater discharging permitting delays, a no cost change order was approved by the Public
Works Director/City Engineer to extend the construction period by one hundred sixty-two (162)
calendar days with an ending date of February 12, 2020.

Subsequently, on December 9, 2019, the City Council approved a change order to Pacific
Hydrotech’s contract in the amount not to exceed $390,000 for an emergency generator, and
disposal of contaminated soil and other unforeseen conditions, and amendments to NV5’s